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' ‘ TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
Tc T:(231) 922-4915 | F:(231) 922-2893

b TDD: (800) 649-3777
| TCHousing.org

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING
ON FRIDAY, APRIL 28, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M.

SECOND FLOOR COMMITTEE ROOM — GOVERNMENTAL CENTER
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 995-5150

POSTED: APRIL 26, 2023

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator. If you are planning to attend and you have
a disability requiring any special assistance at the meeting, please notify the Executive Director
immediately. Please note that the Traverse City Housing Commission is committed to a dialog
that is constructive, respectful, and civil. We ask that all individuals interacting verbally or in
writing with the Commission honor these values.

AGENDA

| CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
I APPROVAL OF AGENDA
11 PUBLIC COMMENT

v CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items
together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the
Commission, staff, or the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from
and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be
respected. If an item is not removed from the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda
is approved by a single Commission action adopting the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent
Agenda are printed in italics).

A. April 14, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes: Approval Recommended.

B. March 24, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes: Approval Recommended.

C. Schedule of Disbursements for March 2023 for Public Housing Program: Approval
Recommended.
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Schedule of Disbursements for March 2023 for HCV (Section 8) Program: Approval
Recommended.

Financial Statements for March 2023: Approval Recommended.

Monthly Cash Position Report: Approval Recommended.

COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A.
B.
C.

Executive & Finance Committee Meeting: March 31, 2023
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting: April 21 2023
Governance & Compliance Committee Meeting: April 25, 2023

STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A.
B.
C.

Executive Director’s Report: April 2023
Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report: April 2023
Resident Council Report: April 2023

OLD BUSINESS

A.

B.
C.
D

TCHC Policy Review Schedule: April 2023

Memorandum on RAD Construction Progress: Review

Memorandum on Parkview Senior Housing Apartments: Review
Memorandum on TCHC — BATA Transit Oriented Development Update: Review

NEW BUSINESS

A.
B.

C.
D.
E.

Memorandum on Executive Director Search Services: Action Requested

Resolution Authorizing Wayne Workman to Act on Behalf TCHC in Real Estate Activities:
Action Requested

Memorandum on Adopting Contract for Services with Judy Myers: Action Requested
Resolution Appointing Judy Myers as Acting Secretary: Action Requested

Resolution Approving Expenditure on LaFranier Road Infrastructure: Action Required

CORRESPONDENCE

A.

B.
C.
D.

April 12, 2023 Record Eagle Article, “TC Housing Director to Take State Job”

April 11, 2023 TC Ticker Article, “TC Housing Commission Director Stepping Down”
April 11, 2023 9&10 News Story, “TCHC Executive Director Resigns”

April 10, 2023 Press Statement from TCHC

PUBLIC COMMENT

COMMISSIONER COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: May 25, 2023 (Thursday) at 9:00 A.M.
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CONSENT AGENDA

March 24, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

April 14, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes
Schedule of Disbursements for March 2023 Public Housing Program
Schedule of Disbursements March 2023 HCV (Section 8) Program
Financial Statements for March 2023

Statement of Cash Position on March 31, 2023
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Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
March 24, 2023

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by Heather Lockwood in
the Second Floor Committee Room at the Governmental Center, 400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City,
Michigan at 9:03 A.M.

ROLL CALL
The following were present:
Commissioners — Jim Friend, Heather Lockwood, Roger Putman, and Mitchell Treadwell.
Wayne Workman were excused.
Staff — Tony Lentych, Executive Director.
Residents — None.
Guests/Public — Michel Bekkers, and Colleen Haley, DHHS.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Putman moved (Lockwood support) to accept the agenda as presented. The
motion was unanimously approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Michel Bekkers introduced himself and inquired if a “survey of housing stakeholders” in this
region exists for him to better understand all of the players in community. He noted that it can
be very confusing if you do not know who is involved in certain areas.

CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Friend moved (Treadwell support) to accept the remaining items on the Consent
Agenda as presented in the March 24, 2023 Meeting Packet.

Roll Call

Treadwell Yes
Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.
The Consent Agenda was as follows:

A. February 24, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes

B. Schedule of Disbursements for February 2023 for the Public Housing Program.

C. Schedule of Disbursements for February 2023 for Housing Choice Voucher / Section 8
Program.

D. Financial Statements for February 2023.

E. Cash Position Report for February 28, 2023.

Page 1 of 3
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COMMITTEE REPORTS

A.

The meeting minutes from the March 20, 2023 Executive & Finance Committee meeting
were presented. Real estate project updates were reviewed — especially East Bay Flats.
There was a discussion as to whether or not we should pay for an appraisal of that property.
It was decided that this would be put on hold until any potential offer is accepted.

The meeting minutes from the March 21, 2023 Governance & Compliance Committee
meeting were presented. Real estate updates were provided and two policies were
discussed. The Investment Policy received a preliminary review. The Safety & Evacuation
Policy was discussed in detail. Staff had reached out to the Fire Chief to discuss evacuation
routes now that the entire corner of Pine & Front is build out. This will be decided at a
future meeting.

STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS

A.

The Executive Director’s March Report was presented. There was a question on the
Women’s Resource Project which is now on hold on our end. There was also a question on
our withdrawal on the Elk Rapids project. Staff was also asked to report on the recent
regional MSHDA meeting held in Traverse City, which was well attended.

The March 2023 Family Self-Sufficiency Report was presented and accepted. There is still no
grant agreement in place with HUD yet. We are moving forward with hiring of staff to assist
with this program but this will be in context of a reorganization of duties among the office
staff.

The Resident Council Report for March 2023 in the packet was reviewed. President
Lockwood extended “Congratulations” to the newly elected officers.

OLD BUSINESS
A.

The TCHC Policy Review Schedule was presented and briefly reviewed. The Investment
Policy is up for review. There were no questions.

A memorandum on activities with the RAD Program was reviewed. Commissioner
Lockwood asked to see a completion percentage published so that residents could see it.
There was also a discussion about the possibility of a “Take the Stairs” challenge while the
elevators are being renovated (perhaps the RTRC could handle this).

A memorandum on the Parkview Senior Apartments (8" Street) was reviewed. Staff noted
that our PILOT Ordinance was renewed by the City at a recent meeting. Our final site plan
and architectural plans are being finalized now that we are moving forward with the closing
process at MSHDA.

A memorandum on the BATA/LaFranier Road project was reviewed. We received
notification from MSHDA that the QCT had moved boundaries which hurts our project’s pro
forma but we have time to adjust the financial prior to the April 1, 2023 tax credit deadline.
We are also having Garfield Township “re-issue” the PILOT ordinance based upon MSHDA’s
comments on the last one. It was decided that the Communications & Outreach Committee
should work on issues for this project.

Page 2 of 3
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NEW BUSINESS

A. A memorandum on extending the contract with TCHC's auditor was presented and
discussed. It was noted that the RAD conversion in July 2022 makes this year’s financials
unique. After this year, it may be easier and less costly to engage a firm to conduct our
annual audits. Commissioner Lockwood then moved (Friend support) to engage Smith &
Klaczkiewicz, PC for TCHC’s Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Audit (Year Ended June 30, 2023).

Roll Call

Friend Yes
Lockwood Yes
Putman Yes
Treadwell Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.

CORRESPONDENCE
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Lockwood moved (Treadwell support) to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
approved and President Lockwood closed the meeting at 10:16 A.M. It was announced that the
next regular meeting will be on April 28, 2023 at the Governmental Center.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director and Recording Secretary

Heather Lockwood, President

Page 3 of 3
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Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
April 14, 2023

A Special Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission called by Commissioners Lockwood and
Workman was called to order by President Heather Lockwood in the Third Floor Community Room of
Riverview Terrace Apartments, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan at 2:02 P.M.

| ROLL CALL
The following were present:
Commissioners — Jim Friend, Heather Lockwood, Roger Putman, and Wayne Workman.
Mitchell Treadwell was excused (listened via phone).
Staff — Tony Lentych, Executive Director, Kim Fehrenbach, Property Manager,
and Alisa Korn, Project Manager.
Residents — Robert Antkiewicz, Ellen Corcoran, Pam Kole, Beth Loeher, Betty

Osbourne, and Jeff Turner.

Guests/Public — None.

| APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Workman moved (Putman support) to accept the agenda as presented. The
motion was unanimously approved.

i NEW BUSINESS
A. A memorandum outlining several proposed steps to assist in the transition of the executive
director was introduced by staff. The Executive Committee was recommending that staff be
authorized to negotiate two contracts: One for professional human resource services to
conduct a search for a new executive director and the other for a services contract between
TCHC and Judy Myers.

After a lengthy discussion, Commissioner Putman moved (Workman support) to authorize
staff to seek and negotiate a contract with a professional human resources firm to conduct a
search for new executive staff person. The contract final contract will be vetted at the next
regular meeting. The motion was unanimously approved.

Staff outlined the benefits of hiring a consultant to work directly with TCHC in order to
manage the executive search contract, assist with board meetings (preparation), and other
executive functions. This contract would also ensure that current staff is not over burdened
by the workload of the current executive director. It was also noted that there will be some
re-arranging of duties among the staff prior to departure of the Executive Director. These
changes are being made in consultation with the staff and under their direction — this
includes the hiring of a new entry-level staff person as part of the FSS grant agreement.

Staff reported that current consultant, Judy Myers, the retired Executive Director of the
Cadillac Housing Commission, is interested in serving in this role. Commissioner Lockwood
moved (Friend support) to authorize staff to negotiate a professional service contract with
Judy Myers, not to exceed $70.00 per hour.

Page 1 of 2
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Roll Call

Friend Yes
Putman Yes
Lockwood Yes
Workman Yes

The motion was unanimously approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Betty Osbourne inquired into the status of the RTRC during this process and wanted to know if
they residents would have standing during the search and wants to ensure that residents’
interested are protected.

Pam Kole asked that the next director “be nice” to residents.
Ellen Corcoran noted that staff has been supportive of the RTRC and all resident’s concerns.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT
Commissioner Putman stated that he will miss the executive director.

Commissioner noted that staff had an innovative approach to this work.
Commissioner Friend believes that TCHC is now a “model housing commission”.

Commissioner Lockwood thanked staff for all of the work conducted on behalf of the housing
commission and for all of the major changes to the organization.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Putman moved (Friend support) to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
approved and President Lockwood closed the meeting at 2:40 P. M. It was announced that the
next regular meeting will be on April 28, 2023 at the Governmental Center.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, Executive Director and Recording Secretary

Heather Lockwood, President

Page 2 of 2
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Date: 04/25/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 09:10:54 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 03/01/2023 To: 03/31/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/02/2023 DEP 2,626.92 250,334.89
03/06/2023 041302 Anthony Lentych 468.04 249,866.85
03/07/2023 EFT 4 Front Credit Union 78.33 249,788.52
03/07/2023 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,324.84 246,463.68
03/07/2023 EFT State of Michigan 583.95 245,879.73
03/07/2023 EFT Alisa Korn 2,112.00 243,767.73
03/07/2023 EFT Kim Fehrenbach 1,687.25 242,080.48
03/07/2023 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,830.05 239,250.43
03/07/2023 EFT Larry G. Freeman 211.44 239,038.99
03/07/2023 EFT James Liberty 1,174.16 237,864.83
03/07/2023 EFT Nicholas Richards 1,298.45 236,566.38
03/07/2023 EFT Michael Walters 1,759.04 234,807.34
03/07/2023 EFT Henry Webb 819.79 233,987.55
03/07/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 997.04 232,990.51
03/09/2023 DEP 39,861.03 272,851.54
03/13/2023 041303 City Of Traverse City 60.00 272,791.54
03/13/2023 041304 DTE ENERGY 35.00 272,756.54
03/13/2023 041305 Ace Hardware 103.91 272,652.63
03/13/2023 041306 McCardel Water Conditioning 28.50 272,624.13
03/13/2023 041307 Kuhn Rogers PLC 27.50 272,596.63
03/13/2023 041308 Spectrum Business 189.98 272,406.65
03/13/2023 041309 AmRent 10.10 272,396.55
03/13/2023 041310 Mansfield Land Use Consultants 3,336.25 269,060.30
03/13/2023 041311 Granite Telecommunications 324.56 268,735.74
03/13/2023 041312 Safety Net 314.50 268,421.24
03/13/2023 041313 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 584.00 267,837.24
03/13/2023 041314 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 314.57 267,522.67
03/13/2023 041315 Traverse City Record Eagle 95.85 267,426.82
03/13/2023 041316 Republic Services #239 1,558.26 265,868.56
03/13/2023 041317 City Of Traverse City 125.13 265,743.43
03/13/2023 041318 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 265,260.43
03/13/2023 041319 Staples 176.98 265,083.45
03/13/2023 041320 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 64.80 265,018.65
03/13/2023 041321 Verizon Wireless 19.94 264,998.71
03/13/2023 041322 Byte Productions, LLC 30.00 264,968.71
03/13/2023 041323 Housing Authority Accounting... 1,175.65 263,793.06
03/13/2023 041324 City Of Traverse City 193.78 263,599.28
03/13/2023 041325 City Of Traverse City 31.00 263,568.28
03/14/2023 041326 Cadillac Housing Commission 148.75 263,419.53
03/14/2023 041327 SAM'S CLUB 128.56 l563,290.97




Date: 04/25/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 09:10:54 Check Register Summary Report
Huntington Bank
From: 03/01/2023 To: 03/31/2023
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/20/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 18,933.00 282,223.97
03/21/2023 EFT 4 Front Credit Union 81.95 282,142.02
03/21/2023 EFT Internal Revenue Service 3,422.29 278,719.73
03/21/2023 EFT State of Michigan 598.93 278,120.80
03/21/2023 EFT Alisa Korn 2,112.00 276,008.80
03/21/2023 EFT Kim Fehrenbach 1,687.26 274,321.54
03/21/2023 EFT Anthony Lentych 2,830.05 271,491.49
03/21/2023 EFT Larry G. Freeman 828.14 270,663.35
03/21/2023 EFT James Liberty 1,148.59 269,514.76
03/21/2023 EFT Nicholas Richards 1,192.96 268,321.80
03/21/2023 EFT Michael Walters 1,940.57 266,381.23
03/21/2023 EFT Henry Webb 477.34 265,903.89
03/21/2023 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 995.24 264,908.65
03/24/2023 041328 4 Front Credit Union 5,640.00 259,268.65
03/24/2023 041329 D & W Mechanical 613.02 258,655.63
03/24/2023 041330 DTE ENERGY 183.95 258,471.68
03/24/2023 041331 Priority Health 2,567.60 255,904.08
03/24/2023 041332 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 64.80 255,839.28
03/24/2023 041333 Environmental Pest Control 130.00 255,709.28
03/24/2023 041334 Safety Net 2,831.98 252,877.30
03/24/2023 041335 City Of Traverse City 31.00 252,846.30
03/27/2023 DEP 2,238.00 255,084.30
Total: 56,282.62 63,658.95
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Date: 04/25/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 1
Time: 09:23:58 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2023 To: 04/02/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 10,257.00 224,493.21
03/01/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 8,132.00 232,625.21
03/01/2023 DEP U.S. Dept. of HUD 155,212.00 387,837.21
03/01/2023 ADJST PNC Bank 179.10 387,658.11
03/01/2023 000280 TC Commons | LDHA, LLC 616.00 387,042.11
03/01/2023 000280 Dustin Ansorge 1,098.00 385,944.11
03/01/2023 000280 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 1,725.00 384,219.11
03/01/2023 000280 B & R RENTALS, LLC 679.00 383,540.11
03/01/2023 000280 Bay Front Apartments 397.00 383,143.11
03/01/2023 000280 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 9,477.00 373,666.11
03/01/2023 000280 Bay Hill Il 9,816.00 363,850.11
03/01/2023 000280 Elizabeth Beckett 238.00 363,612.11
03/01/2023 000280 Bellaire Senior Apartments 399.00 363,213.11
03/01/2023 000280 WODA Boardman Lake LHDALP 1,240.00 361,973.11
03/01/2023 000280 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 4,388.00 357,585.11
03/01/2023 000280 Padrice Brown 532.00 357,053.11
03/01/2023 000280 Rebecca Carmien 242.00 356,811.11
03/01/2023 000280 Carson Square 7,439.00 349,372.11
03/01/2023 000280 Central Lake Townhouses 427.00 348,945.11
03/01/2023 000280 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 3,755.00 345,190.11
03/01/2023 000280 TC Commons Il LDHA LLC 870.00 344,320.11
03/01/2023 000280 Davis Investment Properties, LLC 629.00 343,691.11
03/01/2023 000280 Jack V. Dean 389.00 343,302.11
03/01/2023 000280 Five P Enterprises, LLC 509.00 342,793.11
03/01/2023 000280 Lisa Forbes 537.00 342,256.11
03/01/2023 000280 Brian Gartland 755.00 341,501.11
03/01/2023 000280 Frankfort Housing LDHA LP 1,022.00 340,479.11
03/01/2023 000280 David Grzesiek 303.00 340,176.11
03/01/2023 000280 Habitat for Humanity 306.00 339,870.11
03/01/2023 000280 Harbour Ridge Apts 839.00 339,031.11
03/01/2023 000280 Hillview Terrace 1,085.00 337,946.11
03/01/2023 000280 Josh Hollister 828.00 337,118.11
03/01/2023 000280 HomeStretch 8,622.00 328,496.11
03/01/2023 000280 Honor LDHA 1,514.00 326,982.11
03/01/2023 000280 Matthew Jones 696.00 326,286.11
03/01/2023 000280 Donna Kalchik 447.00 325,839.11
03/01/2023 000280 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 936.00 324,903.11
03/01/2023 000280 Sidney Lammers 427.00 324,476.11
03/01/2023 000280 Maret Sabourin 552.00 323,924.11
03/01/2023 000280 Sue Martin 401.00 l%23,523.11




Date: 04/25/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 2
Time: 09:23:58 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2023 To: 04/02/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
03/01/2023 000280 Revokable Trust of Richard T &... 368.00 323,155.11
03/01/2023 000280 Oak Park Apts 967.00 322,188.11
03/01/2023 000280 Oak Terrace Apts 765.00 321,423.11
03/01/2023 000280 Dawn M. Oh 721.00 320,702.11
03/01/2023 000280 Post Village Glen, LLC 7,321.00 313,381.11
03/01/2023 000280 Wayne E Purkiss Trust 800.00 312,581.11
03/01/2023 000280 Timothy Rice 367.00 312,214.11
03/01/2023 000280 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 125.00 312,089.11
03/01/2023 000280 Mike & Melissa Schichtel 1,100.00 310,989.11
03/01/2023 000280 Sherwin Rentals 625.00 310,364.11
03/01/2023 000280 SILVER SHORES MHC 1,897.00 308,467.11
03/01/2023 000280 Paul & Leona Steinorth Family Trust 379.00 308,088.11
03/01/2023 000280 Ryan Storey 403.00 307,685.11
03/01/2023 000280 22955 Investments LLC 2,192.00 305,493.11
03/01/2023 000280 TC 150P 4B LDHA LP 61,098.00 244,395.11
03/01/2023 000280 TCR Investments, LLC 721.00 243,674.11
03/01/2023 000280 Wendy Teagan 407.00 243,267.11
03/01/2023 000280 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 3,314.00 239,953.11
03/01/2023 000280 Village View Housing LHDA LP 465.00 239,488.11
03/01/2023 000280 Village Woods 938.00 238,550.11
03/01/2023 000280 Wagner Asset Group at Ninth... 1,057.00 237,493.11
03/01/2023 000280 Kevin Warren 302.00 237,191.11
03/01/2023 000280 Paul Wheelock 417.00 236,774.11
03/01/2023 000280 Woodmere Ridge Apartments... 6,547.00 230,227.11
03/01/2023 000280 Wyatt Road Apartment Company 1,121.00 229,106.11
03/01/2023 000280 Theodore V. Zachman 1,205.00 227,901.11
03/01/2023 000280 Ann Zenner 696.00 227,205.11
03/01/2023 000280 Barb Zupin 472.00 226,733.11
03/01/2023 023463 Village Apartments LP 411.00 226,322.11
03/09/2023 DEP 100.00 226,422.11
03/13/2023 023464 Traverse City Housing Commission 4,183.46 222,238.65
03/13/2023 023465 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 50.00 222,188.65
03/13/2023 023466 City Of Traverse City 64.80 222,123.85
03/13/2023 023467 Consumers Energy 288.00 221,835.85
03/13/2023 023468 DTE ENERGY 115.20 221,720.65
03/24/2023 023469 Traverse City Housing Commission 18,600.34 203,120.31
04/01/2023 000281 TC Commons | LDHA, LLC 616.00 202,504.31
04/01/2023 000281 Dustin Ansorge 1,098.00 201,406.31
04/01/2023 000281 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 1,323.00 200,083.31
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04/01/2023 000281 B & R RENTALS, LLC 679.00 199,404.31




Date: 04/25/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time: 09:23:58 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2023 To: 04/02/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/01/2023 000281 Bay Front Apartments 397.00 199,007.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 8,852.00 190,155.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bay Hill Il 9,847.00 180,308.31
04/01/2023 000281 Elizabeth Beckett 238.00 180,070.31
04/01/2023 000281 Bellaire Senior Apartments 399.00 179,671.31
04/01/2023 000281 WODA Boardman Lake LHDALP 1,240.00 178,431.31
04/01/2023 000281 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 3,837.00 174,594.31
04/01/2023 000281 Padrice Brown 532.00 174,062.31
04/01/2023 000281 Rebecca Carmien 242.00 173,820.31
04/01/2023 000281 Carson Square 6,329.00 167,491.31
04/01/2023 000281 Central Lake Townhouses 427.00 167,064.31
04/01/2023 000281 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 3,263.00 163,801.31
04/01/2023 000281 TC Commons Il LDHA LLC 870.00 162,931.31
04/01/2023 000281 Davis Investment Properties, LLC 629.00 162,302.31
04/01/2023 000281 Jack V. Dean 389.00 161,913.31
04/01/2023 000281 Five P Enterprises, LLC 509.00 161,404.31
04/01/2023 000281 Barbara A. Fleis 1,132.00 160,272.31
04/01/2023 000281 Lisa Forbes 537.00 159,735.31
04/01/2023 000281 Brian Gartland 755.00 158,980.31
04/01/2023 000281 Frankfort Housing LDHA LP 1,022.00 157,958.31
04/01/2023 000281 Michael Glowacki 433.00 157,525.31
04/01/2023 000281 David Grzesiek 303.00 157,222.31
04/01/2023 000281 Habitat for Humanity 306.00 156,916.31
04/01/2023 000281 Harbour Ridge Apts 839.00 156,077.31
04/01/2023 000281 Hillview Terrace 1,085.00 154,992.31
04/01/2023 000281 Josh Hollister 828.00 154,164.31
04/01/2023 000281 HomeStretch 7,789.00 146,375.31
04/01/2023 000281 Honor LDHA 902.00 145,473.31
04/01/2023 000281 Matthew Jones 730.00 144,743.31
04/01/2023 000281 Donna Kalchik 447.00 144,296.31
04/01/2023 000281 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 936.00 143,360.31
04/01/2023 000281 Sidney Lammers 427.00 142,933.31
04/01/2023 000281 Maret Sabourin 552.00 142,381.31
04/01/2023 000281 Sue Martin 401.00 141,980.31
04/01/2023 000281 Revokable Trust of Richard T &... 368.00 141,612.31
04/01/2023 000281 Oak Park Apts 967.00 140,645.31
04/01/2023 000281 Oak Terrace Apts 765.00 139,880.31
04/01/2023 000281 Dawn M. Oh 721.00 139,159.31
04/01/2023 000281 Post Village Glen, LLC 7,344.00 131,815.31
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Date: 04/25/2023 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 4
Time: 09:23:58 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 03/01/2023 To: 04/02/2023

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/01/2023 000281 Timothy Rice 367.00 130,648.31
04/01/2023 000281 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 125.00 130,523.31
04/01/2023 000281 Mike & Melissa Schichtel 1,100.00 129,423.31
04/01/2023 000281 Sherwin Rentals 625.00 128,798.31
04/01/2023 000281 SILVER SHORES MHC 1,937.00 126,861.31
04/01/2023 000281 Paul & Leona Steinorth Family Trust 379.00 126,482.31
04/01/2023 000281 Ryan Storey 403.00 126,079.31
04/01/2023 000281 22955 Investments LLC 2,192.00 123,887.31
04/01/2023 000281 TC 150P 4B LDHA LP 62,551.00 61,336.31
04/01/2023 000281 TCR Investments, LLC 721.00 60,615.31
04/01/2023 000281 Wendy Teagan 407.00 60,208.31
04/01/2023 000281 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 2,206.00 58,002.31
04/01/2023 000281 Village View Housing LHDA LP 349.00 57,653.31
04/01/2023 000281 Village Woods 796.00 56,857.31
04/01/2023 000281 Wagner Asset Group at Ninth... 1,057.00 55,800.31
04/01/2023 000281 Kevin Warren 302.00 55,498.31
04/01/2023 000281 Paul Wheelock 417.00 55,081.31
04/01/2023 000281 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA.LP 250.00 54,831.31
04/01/2023 000281 Woodmere Ridge Apartments... 6,487.00 48,344.31
04/01/2023 000281 Wyatt Road Apartment Company 1,121.00 47,223.31
04/01/2023 000281 Theodore V. Zachman 1,205.00 46,018.31
04/01/2023 000281 Ann Zenner 696.00 45,322.31
04/01/2023 000281 Barb Zupin 450.00 44,872.31
04/01/2023 023470 Village Apartments LP 411.00 44,461.31
Total: 343,475.90 173,701.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash
1111.1 - General Fund $ 243,613.87
1111.9 - Cash-Short Term Investments 2,139,071.59
1116 - Debt Svc. Reserve-CFFP (Restricted) 126,920.93
1117 - Petty Cash Fund 230.61
1118 - Laundry Coin Fund 50.00
Total Cash $ 2,509,887.00
Receivables
1122 - Tenants $ 9,976.10
1122.1 - Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (6,902.36)
1129.1 - Accounts Receivable-Other 665,613.87
1129.11 - Interfund Due From Vouchers 12,738.92
1129.14 - Accounts Receivable-KMG/RV 51,473.74
1130 - Accounts Receivable-TAHDC 1,177.27
Total Receivables $ 734,077.54
Investments
1162 - Investments $ 500,000.00
1165 - Assets Held For Sale 442,158.75
Total Investments $ 942,158.75
Deferred Charges
1211 - Prepaid Insurance $ 9,801.42
1290 - Other Deferred Charges 5,003.60
Total Deferred Charges $ 14,805.02
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $ 4,200,928.31
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
1300 - Investments in Joint Ventures $ 75,000.00
Fixed Assets
1400 - Construction in Progress-CFP $ 12,197.14
1400.5 - Accumulated Depreciation (7,799,967.02)
1400.6 - Land 297,665.49
1400.61 - Site Improvements 493,136.80
1400.7 - Buildings 3,618,326.64
1400.71 - Building Improvements 4,351,116.74
1400.72 - Non-dwelling Structures 349,405.97
1400.8 - Furn., Equip., Mach.-Dwellings 104,264.16
1400.9 - Furn., Equip., Mach.-Admin 275,668.31
Total Fixed Assets $ 1,701,814.23
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS $ 1,776,814.23
TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,977,742.54
1
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2023

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable

2111 - Vendors and Contractors $ 102,739.06
2114 - Tenant Security Deposits 6,354.00
2117.3 - State Income Tax Withheld 1,182.92
Total Accounts Payable $ 110,275.98

Accrued Liabilities

2135 - Salaries and Wages $ 4,213.26
2135.1 - Compensated Absences-Short Term 2,674.99
2135.2 - Accrued Payroll Taxes 322.32
2136 - Accrued Liabilities-Other 9,353.53
2137 - Payments in Lieu of Taxes 18,750.06
Total Accrued Liabilities $ 35,314.16

Deferred Credits

2290 - Other Deferred Credits $ 3,456,557.48
Total Deferred Credits $ 3,456,557.48
Total Current Liabilities $ 3,602,147.62

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

2435.1 - Compensated Absences-Long Term $ 3,343.74
Total Noncurrent Liabilities $ 3,343.74
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 3,605,491.36
EQUITY
2806.1 - Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Debt $ 1,305,680.69
Net Assets
2806 - Unrestricted Net Assets $ 747,354.80
2807 - Restricted Net Assets $ 75,000.00
Income and Expense Clearing 19,094.44
Income and Expense Clearing-2019 CFP 40,364.89
Income and Expense Clearing-2020 CFP 184,756.36
Total Net Assets $ 1,066,570.49
TOTAL EQUITY $ 2,372,251.18
TOTAL LIABILITIES/EQUITY $ 5,977,742.54
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2023

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Operating Income
Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental $ 9,213.00 $ 35,938.07 $ 0 $ (35,938.07)
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2 0.00 59,575.00 68,000 8,425.00
3120 - Excess Utilities 0.00 169.00 0 (169.00)
3190 - Nondwelling Rental 8,177.39 72,628.56 0 (72,628.56)
Total Rental Income $ 17,390.39 $ 168,310.63 $ 68,000 $ (100,310.63)
Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy $ 18,933.00 $ 235,853.00 $ 35,000 $ (200,853.00)
Total HUD PHA GRANTS $ 18,933.00 $ 235,853.00 $ 35,000 $ (200,853.00)
Nonrental Income
3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund $ 539943 $ 24,598.93 $ 500 $ (24,098.93)
3690 - Tenant Income 121.00 1,992.66 1,000 (992.66)
3690.1 - Non-Tenant Income 445.00 63,969.09 1,000 (62,969.09)
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable 0.00 5,780.00 0 (5,780.00)
3691 - Other Contributions 0.00 5,000.00 0 (5,000.00)
3692 - Management Fee 2,250.00 19,800.00 270,200 250,400.00
3692.1 - Maintenance Contracts 2,300.00 19,800.00 24,000 4,200.00
Total Nonrental Income $ 10,51543 $ 140,940.68 $ 296,700 $ 155,759.32
Total Operating Income $ 46,838.82 $ 545,104.31 $ 399,700 $  (145,404.31)
Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries $ 4,450.50 $ 111,41099 $ 239,460 $ 128,049.01
4130 - Legal Expense 0.00 991.74 1,500 508.26
4140 - Staff Training 0.00 0.00 3,500 3,500.00
4150 - Travel Expense 140.41 2,769.35 2,000 (769.35)
4170 - Accounting Fees 477.36 5,106.24 12,500 7,393.76
4171 - Auditing 0.00 6,300.00 6,000 (300.00)
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin 2,948.44 29,922.99 47,500 17,577.01
4185 - Telephone 99.89 2,046.87 5,000 2,953.13
4190.1 - Publications 0.00 371.02 1,800 1,428.98
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees 0.00 2,102.50 1,000 (1,102.50)
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts 106.67 8,540.86 20,500 11,959.14
4190.4 - Office Supplies 18.84 1,589.87 3,000 1,410.13
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense 732.48 13,452.85 11,000 (2,452.85)
4190.6 - Advertising 0.00 0.00 500 500.00
Total Administration $ 897459 $ 184,605.28 $ 355260 $  170,654.72
Tenant Services
4220 - Rec., Pub., & Other Services $ 0.00 $ 1,446.28 $ 1,500 $ 53.72
4230 - Cable TV-Tenants 0.00 5,740.09 0 (5,740.09)
Total Tenant Services $ 0.00 $ 7,186.37 $ 1,500 $ (5,686.37)
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2023
1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Utilities
4310 - Water $ 545.00 $ 5,121.07 $ 5000 $ (121.07)
4320 - Electricity 125.13 13,170.70 5,000 (8,170.70)
4330 - Gas 183.59 1,014.58 2,000 985.42
Total Utilities $ 85372 $ 19,306.35 $ 12,000 $ (7,306.35)
Ordinary Maint. & Operations
4410 - Labor, Maintenance $ 494780 $ 83,540.29 $ 186,580 $ 103,039.71
4420 - Materials (52.67) 3,269.19 5,000 1,730.81
4430.02 - Heating & Cooling Contracts 0.00 2,072.65 1,000 (1,072.65)
4430.03 - Snow Removal Contracts 584.00 1,314.00 1,000 (314.00)
4430.05 - Landscape & Grounds Contracts 0.00 10,516.69 2,000 (8,516.69)
4430.06 - Unit Turnaround Contracts 0.00 0.00 2,000 2,000.00
4430.07 - Electrical Contracts 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000.00
4430.08 - Plumbing Contacts 613.02 2,373.76 1,000 (1,373.76)
4430.09 - Extermination Contracts 130.00 1,238.39 1,000 (238.39)
4430.10 - Janitorial Contracts 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000.00
4430.11 - Routine Maintenance Contracts 148.75 370.87 3,000 2,629.13
4430.12 - Misc. Contracts 0.00 312.76 2,000 1,687.24
4431 - Garbage Removal 730.74 9,042.67 2,000 (7,042.67)
4433 - Employee Benefits - Maint. 7,942.22 19,037.93 40,600 21,562.07
4470 - Elk Rapids Expenses 76.21 230.97 0 (230.97)
4471 - East Bay Flats Expenses 0.00 500.00 0 (500.00)
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper $ 15,120.07 $ 133,820.17 $ 249,180 $ 115,359.83
General Expense
4510 - Insurance $ 3,14750 $ 29,266.73 $ 5000 $ (24,266.73)
4520 - Payment in Lieu of Taxes 2,083.34 18,750.06 5,000 (13,750.06)
4550 - Compensated Absences 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000.00
4570 - Collection Losses 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000.00
4586 - Interest Expense-CFFP 0.00 397.06 0 (397.06)
4586.1 - Interest Expense-EPC 0.00 1,951.91 0 (1,951.91)
Total General Expense $ 523084 $ 50,365.76 $ 12,000 $ (38,365.76)
Total Routine Expense $ 30,179.22 $ 395,283.93 $ 629,940 $ 234,656.07
Non-Routine Expense
Extraordinary Maintenance
Total Extraordinary Maintenance  $ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0 $ 0.00
Casualty Losses-Not Cap.
Total Casualty Losses $ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0 $ 0.00
Total Non-Routine Expense $ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0 $ 0.00
Total Operating Expenses $ 30,179.22 $ 395,283.93 $ 629,940 $ 234,656.07
Operating Income (Loss) $ 16,659.60 $ 149,820.38 $ (230,240) $  (380,060.38)
Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year $ 14,43451 $ 129,910.59 $ 0 % (129,910.59)
Total Depreciation Expense $ 14,43451 $ 129,910.59 $ 0 s (129,910.59)
2
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2023

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Surplus Credits & Charges
Total Surplus Credits & Charges $ 000 $ 000 $ 0 3% 0.00
RAD Expense
7020 - RAD Expenses $ 2750 $ 81535 $ 0 $ (815.35)
Total RAD Expense $ 2750 $ 81535 $ 0 % (815.35)
Capital Expenditures
7540 - Betterments and Additions $ 0.00 $ 1,330.00 $ 5000 $ 3,670.00
7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra 0.00 (1,330.00) (5,000) (3,670.00)
Total Capital Expenditures $ 0.00 $ 000 $ (U 0.00
Other Financial Items
Total Other Financial ltems $ 000 $ 000 $ 0 $ 0.00
HUD Net Income (Loss) $ 16,632.10 $ 147,675.03 $ (235,240) $  (382,915.03)
GAAP Net Income (Loss) $ 219759 $ 19,094.44 $ (230,240) $  (249,334.44)
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Capital Fund 501-19
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2023

501-19 P&L
**1022**
Operating Income
Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
3401.3 - Grant Revenue-Hard Costs

Total HUD PHA GRANTS

Nonrental Income
Total Nonrental Income

Total Operating Income
Operating Expenses
Administration

Total Administration

Ordinary Maint. & Operations
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper

Extraordinary Maintenance
Total Extraordinary Maintenance

Depreciation Expense
Total Depreciation Expense

Total Operating Expenses
Surplus Credits and Charges

Other Financial Items
Total Other Financial ltems

Net Income/(Loss)

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023
0.00 40,364.89
0.00 40,364.89
0.00 0.00
0.00 40,364.89
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 40,364.89

23




Traverse City Housing Commission
Capital fund 501-20
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 9 Months Ended March 31, 2023

501-20 P&L
**1023**
Operating Income
Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
3401.3 - Grant Revenue-Hard Costs

Total HUD PHA GRANTS

Nonrental Income
Total Nonrental Income

Total Operating Income
Operating Expenses
Administration

Total Administration

Ordinary Maint. & Operations
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper

Extraordinary Maintenance
Total Extraordinary Maintenance

Depreciation Expense
Total Depreciation Expense

Total Operating Expenses
Surplus Credits and Charges

Other Financial Items
Total Other Financial ltems

Net Income/(Loss)

1 Month Ended 9 Months Ended

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023
0.00 184,756.36
0.00 184,756.36
0.00 0.00
0.00 184,756.36
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 184,756.36
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Traverse City Housing Commission
2019 Capital Fund

Program ID: 1 Month 9 Months
Ended Ended

MI33-P080-50119 March 31, March 31, BUDGET OVER/UNDER
1522 2023 2023
Administration

1406 - Operations $ 000 % 0.00 168,220.00 $ 168,220.00
Total Administration 0.00 0.00 168,220.00 168,220.00
A&E

1430 - Architect & Engineering Fees 0.00 58,055.00 0.00 (58,055.00)
Total A & E Fees 0.00 58,055.00 0.00 (58,055.00)
Site Improvements
Total Site Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dwelling Structures

1460.62 - Masonry Repairs 0.00 50,484.46 0.00 (50,484.46)

1460.63 - Electrical Service (RAD) 0.00 19,316.01 0.00 (19,316.01)
Total Dwelling Structures 0.00 69,800.47 0.00 (69,800.47)
Dwelling Equipment
Total Dwelling Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nondwelling Structures
Total Nondwelling Structures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nondwelling Equipment
Total Nondwelling Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other

1501 - Debt Service Payment 0.00 92,918.53 52,554.00 (40,364.53)
Total Other 0.00 92,918.53 52,554.00 (40,364.53)

Total Capital Funds Expended $ 0.00 $ 220,774.00 220,774.00 $ 0.00

1600 - Capital Funds Advanced 0.00 220,774.00 220,774.00 0.00

Over/(Under) Funding $ 000 $ 0.00 000 $ 0.00
1

25




Traverse City Housing Commission
2020 Capital Fund

Program ID: 1 Month 9 Months
Ended Ended
MI33-P080-50120 March 31, March 31, BUDGET OVER/UNDER
1523 2023 2023
Administration
Total Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A&E
1430 - Architect & Engineering Fees 0.00 0.00 184,756.00 184,756.00
Total A & E Fees 0.00 0.00 184,756.00 184,756.00
Site Improvements
Total Site Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dwelling Structures
Total Dwelling Structures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dwelling Equipment
Total Dwelling Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nondwelling Structures
Total Nondwelling Structures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nondwelling Equipment
Total Nondwelling Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
1501 - Debt Service Payment 0.00 237,310.00 52,554.00 (184,756.00)
Total Other 0.00 237,310.00 52,554.00 (184,756.00)
Total Capital Funds Expended $ 000 $ 237,310.00 237,31000  $ 0.00
1600 - Capital Funds Advanced 0.00 237,310.00 237,310.00 0.00
Over/(Under) Funding $ 000 $ 0.00 000 $ 0.00
1
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Capital Fund Finance Program

Program ID: CFFP 1 Month 9 Months
Ended Ended
1601+ March 31, March 31, BUDGET OVER/UNDER
2023 2023

Administration
Total Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A&E

